throughput change, even as the regulation of xC9
B3

 is significantly poorer in CS1, it is acceptably

small. As already noted, the larger xC9
B3

 variability in CS1 is because the CS1 TPM (V3
SP

) is

located at the product column. The Mode I throughput change data (row 1) also suggests that

CS2 achieves slightly tighter product purity control. For Mode II operation, the data (rows 3 and

4) suggests that CS1 and CS2 provide comparable dynamic regulation of xC9
D3

 and xC9
B3

 for

process feed disturbances, namely, a 3% step change in the propylene feed composition or a 5%

step bias in the FC3 sensor. The IAE values for xC9
B3

 with the T
S
Col3 override about to be triggered

(last two rows) with and without external reset suggest that Shinskey's simple external reset

scheme significantly improves the tightness of control by ensuring that the unselected output

does not deviate too far away from the selected output due to reset windup.

Table 16.5. IAE values for xC9
D3

 and xC9
B3

for 10 h transient post disturbance

Disturbance Scenarios CS1 CS2

ISS
*

Description Magnitude xC9
D3

 (10
-3

) xC9
B3

(10
-2

)

xC9
D3

 (10
-3

) xC9
B3

(10
-2

)

Mode I

Throughput
 +10%

&
2.180 7.490 1.380 3.60

-10%
&

2.068 5.294 1.318 2.12

C3feed

composition

+3% 0.140 0.139 0.254 0.098

-3% 0.118 0.125 0.263 0.073

Mode II

FC3 sensor

bias

+5% 0.171 0.341 0.187 0.808

-5% 0.180 0.383 0.195 0.971

C3 feed

composition

+3% 0.154 0.329 0.119 0.610

-3% 0.152 0.305 0.114 0.524

V3
MAX

–δ
#

FC3 sensor

bias
%

+5% 0.171 0.341 0.868 1.326

-5% 0.180 0.383 0.550 24.247

FC3 sensor

bias
@

+5% 0.171 0.341 0.876 1.058

-5% 0.180 0.383 0.370 3.602

*: Initial steady state

&: TPM setpoint ramped over 6 h. IAE calculated over 15 h period

#: CS2 overrides are ‘ready to be triggered’

%: No external reset in CS2 T
S

pur override

@: External reset in CS2 T
S

pur override

 To quantify the economic performance, the Mode I and Mode II steady state hourly profit

is reported in Table 16.6. In CS2, V2
SP

 is backed-off from V2
MAX

 by the least amount for which

the V2
MAX

 constraint does not get violated for the worst-case disturbance scenario, which is a -5%

step bias in FC3, requiring the maximum back-off from V2
MAX

. Negligible back-off is needed in

 181

CS1 which is designed for process operation at V2
MAX

. Due to the back-off from V2
MAX

 in CS2, its

steady profit is slightly lower (up to >0.1% in Mode II) than CS1.

Table 16.6. Steady state and transient profit data for CS1 and CS2

Steady state hourly profit data

Mode of Operation CS1 ( 10
3

$/h) CS2  ( 10
3

$/h)

Mode I 3.8082  3.8059

Mode II 5.8790 5.8527

Transient profit data (IEP
Av

 and ∆IEP
Av

 values)

Disturbance Scenarios CS1 CS2

ISS
*

Description
Magnitu

de

IEP
Av

($/h)

∆IEP
Av

($/h)

IEP
Av

($/h)
∆IEP

Av
 ($/h)

Mode I

Throughput
+10% 132.76

5.91
-277.15

-2.21
-10% -126.84 274.94

C3feed

composition

+3% -59.46
13.47

11.45
-6.49

-3% 72.93 -17.94

Mode II

FC3 sensor

bias

+5% 119.08
-11.99

125.51
12.41

-5% -131.07 -113.10

C3 feed

composition

+3% -17.46
-0.45

-22.26
1.69

-3% 17.01 23.95

V3
MAX

–δ
#

FC3sensor

bias
%

+5% 119.08
-11.99

98.38
-285.22

-5% -131.07 -383.60

FC3 sensor

bias
@

+5% 119.08
-11.99

101.42
-262.94

-5% -131.07 -364.36

*: Initial steady state

&: TPM setpoint ramped over 6 h.  IAE calculated over 15 h period

#: CS2 overrides are ‘ready to be triggered’

%: No external reset in CS2 T
S

pur override

@: External reset in CS2 T
S

pur override

 To quantify economic losses during transients, Table 16.6 also reports the time average

integral error for the 10 hour transient period (T)  post disturbance defined as

where Pt is the instantaneous hourly profit and Pf
SS

 is the final steady state hourly profit for a

disturbance. The metric is thus the time average cumulative transient profit deviation from the